
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1586. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 10TH  FEBRUARY, 2021. 

 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES 

1586. DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI: 
 
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:  

                                                       वाणिज्य एव ंउद्योग मंत्री 

(a) the details of the existing Industrial Development Centres in the 
country;  
 

(b) the details of the funds allocated and utilised during each of the last 
three years, State/UT-wise;  
 

     (c)       whether the Government proposes to set up more Industrial   
Development Centres across the country; and  
 

(c) if so, the details thereof location, State and Union Territory-wise? 
 

 
ANSWER 

वाणिज  ् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज  ् यमंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 
(a) & (b):      The Department for Promotion of Industry & Internal Trade has 

supported Industrial  Development Centres  through ‘Industrial 
Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)/Modified IIUS (MIIUS)’. 58 
IIUS/MIIUS projects have been sanctioned in the country. Funds 
allocated and utilized by these Centres during last three years State & 
UT- wise are annexed (Annexure).  

 
(c) & (d): Setting up of Industrial Development Centres across the country comes 

under  the purview of the concerned State Government itself. However, 
Central Government provides support to the States through its 
schemes/programmes, once the proposal to develop the Industrial 
Development Centres/Parks/Clusters/Industries in a particular region is 
received from the concerned State Government. 

 
******** 

  



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1586 FOR ANSWER ON 10th  FEBRUARY, 2021. 
 

 (Rs. in crore) 

Sl. 
No.  

Scheme 
Name of the 
Project 

State 
2017-
18 

2018-19 
2019-
20 

Total 
Utilization 
status as on 
05.02.2021 

1 IIUS 

Readymade 
Garments & 
Fashion Design 
Cluster, Jabalpur MP 

- 7.826 - 7.826 

Rs. 6.57 crore 
utilized 
(including 
interest earned)  

2 IIUS 

Marathwada Auto 
Cluster, 
Aurangabad Maharashtra 

1.740 - - 1.740 Completely 
Utilized 

3 IIUS 
Alappzuha Coir 
Cluster Kerala 

- - 0.624 0.624 
Completely 
Utilized 

4 IIUS 

Plastic, Polymer & 
Allied Cluster, 
Balasore Odisha 

- - 3.673 3.673 Completely 
Utilized 

5 MIIUS 
R.K Nagar, 
Industrial Area Tripura 

6.045 11.428 - 17.473 
Completely 
Utilized 

6 MIIUS 
Pandoga Industrial 
Area HP 

8.932 - 4.868 13.800 
Completely 
Utilized 

7 MIIUS 
Kandrori Industrial 
Area HP 

- 9.403 2.014 11.417 
Completely 
Utilized 

8 MIIUS 
Bodhjungnagar 
Industrial Area Tripura 

15.330 - - 15.330 
Completely 
Utilized 

9 MIIUS 
Kolhar Industrial 
Area, Bidar Karnataka 

5.461 - - 5.461 
Completely 
Utilized 

10 MIIUS 
Industrial Area, 
Ujjaini, Dhar MP 

6.670 - - 6.670 
Completely 
Utilized 

11 MIIUS 
Industrial growth 
center, Urla,  Raipur Chhattisgarh 

3.678 - - 3.678 Completely 
Utilized 

12 MIIUS 
Sirgitti Engineering 
Cluster, Sirgitti Chhattisgarh 

2.597 - - 2.597 
Completely 
Utilized 

13 MIIUS 
Industrial estate, 
Kathua J&K 

8.205 0.728 - 8.933 
Completely 
Utilized 

14 MIIUS 
Zuangtui Industrial 
estate, Aizwl Mizoram 

5.768 4.086 - 9.854 
Completely 
Utilized 

15 MIIUS 
Hosur Engineering 
Industry Cluster  Tamil Nadu 

3.076 2.307 - 5.383 Completely 
Utilized 

16 MIIUS 

Hindupur Growth 
Centre and IP 
Gollapuram, 
Anantpur 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

5.760 - - 5.760 
Completely 
Utilized 

17 MIIUS 
KINFRA Defence 
Park, Pallakad 

Kerala - 33.645 - 33.645 

Rs. 32.81 crore 
utilized 
(including 
interest earned) 

18 MIIUS 
Angul Aluminium 
Park Odisha 

- - 10.766 10.766 
Completely 
Utilized 

19 MIIUS 

Light Engineering 
Goods Cluster, 
Nabha Punjab 

1.638 5.758 - 7.396 Completely 
Utilized 

    Total   74.900 75.181 21.945 172.026   

 
******** 


